## ANTICIPATED RULE ADOPTION TIMELINE<sup>1</sup>

LSA Document #24-214

Internal Title: Driving Skills Test Administration

**ACTION** DATE

Notice of First Public Comment Period

Notice of Public Hearing

Public Hearing<sup>2</sup>

July 3, 2024

July 3, 2024

August 2, 2024

Location: Indiana Government Center South

Conference Center Room 4+5, Wabash Hall

402 West Washington Street Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Microsoft Teams live-stream link:

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-

join/19%3ameeting\_ZWIxYTEyZmUtODEyOC00NGIxLThkOGMtMTk2ZTk0NDE5Z

DRi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222199bfba-a409-4f13-b0c4-

18b45933d88d%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22001f836a-684e-42a2-881d-

b056b59d36c3%22%7d

Final Rule Adoption

August 5, 2024

Review by:

Attorney General<sup>3</sup>

Governor<sup>4</sup>

Final Rule Submitted to Publisher

October 4, 2024

Effective<sup>5</sup>

November 4, 2024

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This timeline is anticipatory and is subject to change. Updates to this document will be made when changes occur.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The BMV anticipates conducting any public hearing within 45 days of posting of the Notice of First Public Comment Period and Notice of Public Hearing in the Indiana Register. The public may attend the Public Hearing inperson or remotely.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The attorney general has 45 days from the date that an agency submits or resubmits a rule to approve or disapprove of the rule pursuant to Ind. Code § 4-22-2-32.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> The governor has 15 days from the date of rule submission to approve or disapprove the rule. However, the governor may take 30 days to approve or disapprove the rule if the governor files a statement with the publisher within the first 15 days after rule submittal that states that the governor intends to take an additional 15 days to approve or disapprove the rule pursuant to Ind. Code § 4-22-2-34.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Rule becomes effective 30 days after filing with the Publisher (unless a later effective date is specified in the rule) pursuant to Ind. Code § 4-22-2-36.